GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2011

SESSION LAW 2011-158 HOUSE BILL 367

AN ACT TO DEANNEX CERTAIN PARCELS PREVIOUSLY ANNEXED BY A LEGISLATIVE ANNEXATION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. The following properties, which were annexed to the City of Roanoke Rapids by S.L. 2005-9, are removed from the corporate limits of the City of Roanoke Rapids, referenced below by Halifax County Tax Office Parcel ID:

SECTION 2. The City of Roanoke Rapids may exercise all the powers granted by Article 19 of Chapter 160A of the General Statutes in areas removed from the corporate limits by Section 1 of this act.

SECTION 3. This act is effective June 30, 2011.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the $16^{\rm th}$ day of June, 2011.

s/ Walter H. Dalton President of the Senate

s/ Thom Tillis



Speaker of the House of Representatives